
Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 17 October 2019
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

------

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 
Board: Evidence session with David Jenkins
(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 12) 
David Jenkins, Independent Advisor to Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 
Board

Research Brief
Paper 1 – David Jenkins

3 Paper(s) to note
(11.00)  

3.1 Additional information from the Board of Community Health Councils 
regarding the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill

(Pages 13 - 39) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting
(11.00)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 
Board: consideration of evidence
(11.00-11.15)  

6 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 
discussion of evidence and consideration of emerging themes
(11.15-12.00) (Pages 40 - 85) 

Paper 3 – Key issues for Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) 
(Wales) Bill

7 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers: consideration of draft report
(12.00-12.45)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Ty Brith Cottage 
Twyn Square 
Usk 
Monmouthshire 
NP15 1BH 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

6 October 2019 

Dear Dr Lloyd, 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Thank you for your letter dated 30 September 2019, confirming your invitation for me to 
attend the National Assembly’s Health, Social Care and Sport Committee on 17 October 
2019 to discuss the work I have been undertaking at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 
Health Board. 

In advance of our meeting you have asked for some information concerning my specific 
role and responsibilities; the timescale for my work; the resources available to support me 
in my work; details regarding the Board Development Programme which is now being put 
in place; my working relationship with the Chair and Board; the process by which advice 
and support is given and how I measure its implementation, alongside my reporting 
arrangements with the Minister. I will address each of these in turn. 

Specific Role and Responsibilities 

I note that your letter is headed ‘Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB’ and that 
you refer to the Committee having heard from Mick Gionassi and Cath Broderick regarding 
the work of the Independent Maternity Servicers Oversight Panel. It may be helpful 
therefore if I clarify that my role is not specifically focussed on the Health Board’s maternity 
services nor the report and recommendations of the Royal Colleges. 

In a Written Statement published on 30 April 2019 the Minister for Health and Social 
Services set out his serious concerns both for the Health Board’s maternity services, which 
he placed into Special Measures, as well as for the overall effectiveness of the Board’s 
leadership and organisational governance, particularly as this applied to the quality of the 
Health Board’s services. These wider concerns resulted in the Minister raising the Health 
Board’s overall escalation status to Targeted Intervention. The Minister appointed me as 
an Independent Advisor to the Health Board for the purpose of supporting the Board in 
addressing these wider concerns and in making the changes necessary for it to provide 
effective leadership and governance and have a clear focus on service quality. 

Specifically, my role is to provide support to the Health 
[...]
 Government’s Targeted Intervention support. 
 
Yours sincerely 
  

 
 
 
David Jenkins 
Independent Advisor to Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB 

Pack Page 12



0 | P a g e

Health and Social Care 

(Quality and 

Engagement) (Wales) 

Bill  

Additional information from the 

Board of Community Health Councils 

and the 7 CHCs in Wales 

October 2019 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-28-19 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 3.1



 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Contents 

 Page no 

 

Background 

 

2 

Making representations 

 

2 

Ensuring independence for the new body 

 

6 

Appendix: 

Establishment and appointment arrangements  

 

11 

  

Pack Page 14



 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

BACKGROUND  

 

The Board of Community Health Councils in Wales (the Board of CHCs) 

and CHCs  valued the opportunity to provide evidence to the Health, 

Social Care and Sport Committee on the provisions of the Health and 

Social Care (Quality and Engagement)(Wales) Bill in September 2019.   

 

This document provides further information to the committee on two 

important areas of discussion at our evidence session: 

 Board and CHC arrangements for making representations 

 Ensuring independence for the new body. 

 

MAKING REPRESENTATIONS  

How CHCs currently make representations  
 
CHCs in Wales currently make representations to local health boards and 
NHS trusts in a combination of ways: 
 

 Attendance and involvement in the public board meetings of 

NHS bodies 

CHC representatives routinely attend and contribute at the public 

board meetings of their local health boards.  They are usually active 

participants in the board’s discussions, including scrutiny of the 

health board’s plans and performance.  They do this from a lay 

perspective, reflecting the views and representing the interests of 

people and communities.   

 

They do not participate in health board decision making.  Their
[...]
nts as reasonably possible in 

P
ack P

age 37



Appendix  

Public body Establishment arrangements 
 

 

25 | P a g e  
 

 

determining his or her— 

(a)  activities, 

(b)  timetables, and 

(c)  priorities. 

Welsh Ministers must appoint an Advisory Panel to the Commissioner.   

 

 

 

P
ack P

age 38



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board: Evidence session with David Jenkins
	Paper 1: David Jenkins

	3.1 Additional information from the Board of Community Health Councils regarding the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill
	6 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: discussion of evidence and consideration of emerging themes





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee - Fifth Senedd 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 October 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5762 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Dai Lloyd MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Darren Millar MS (In place of Helen Mary Jones MS) 

Lynne Neagle MS 

David Rees MS 

Witnesses: 
David Jenkins, Independent Advisor to Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

UHB 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM, Darren Millar AM attended as a 

substitute.  

2 Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board: 

Evidence session with David Jenkins  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from David Jenkins.  

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Additional information from the Board of Community Health Councils regarding 

the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

5 Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board: 

consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: 

discussion of evidence and consideration of emerging themes  

6.1 The Committee identified the key themes for inclusion in the draft report and 

agreed its approach.  

7 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft report and agreed to return for further 

discussion at next week’s meeting.  



 

 

  


